DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
William R. Snodgrass - Tennessee Tower
312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 11th ¥loor
Naslhville, Tennessee 37243-1102
(615) 532-0625

NOTICE OF INTENT (NO) for Land Application of Non-Exceptional Quality Bioselids

Genertor, ~ s s FCurrent o e ERIsHRg
.Naﬁj'w;'? LSTP#Z o NPDES No: e TrackugagNo SR
“Onwitier or.Openator: (the person of [gal elﬁity._\}{liik::h conteols the site’s operation) N T L T ]
1 Namé ofOlﬁcml Contact Person: (indi\*idtiﬁi re-sp-dnsiblc.fofa site) 1 Title or Position: T
| MATTHEW DAKFE PROJECT MANAGER
e Mailing Address: " City: ’ State; Zip: T
1 | 578 BEAVER CREEK ROAD BLUFF CITY N 37618
%] Phone: H-mail: o o
1 (423) 989-5570 MATTHEW.DAKE@STSERVICES.COM
77| Mame of Local Contact Person: (if appropriate, write “same as #17) Title or Position:
27| SAME AS 1
o : Site Address: (this may or may not be the sane as sireet address) Site City: State: Zip:
2 TN
1 Phoner ' E-mail: ’
( )

Write in the box (lo the right) or circle the number (above) to indicate where to send correspondence: L 1

All non-EQ) biosolids land application sites that have been approved by the division prior to the effective date of this permit wili be
covered under this permit upon receipt of the signed certification statement, completed NOI and a copy of site approval letter(s).

A. OPERATIONAL INFORMATION:

Estimated annual amount of biosolids generated (dry weight basis) 2,000 (tons)
Estimated annual amount of biosolids to be fand applied (dry weight basis) 2,000 {lons)

B. BIOSOLIDS TREATMENT PROCESS: Please provide a description of the biosolids treatment process used prior 1o
biosolids being land applied (use a scparate sheet if necessary): Waste activated sludge is co-settled with primary sludge in
primary clarifiers. Co-settled studge is pumped from primary clarifiers te a sludge holding tank where it is pumped to
two belt filter presses for dewatering. The dewatered cale is conveyed to 2 pug mill where lime kiln dust is mixed with
the cake, The alkaline stabilized cake is transported to a holding pad for subseguent land application.

C. CHEMICAL ANALYSIS: Indicate which contaminant standard(s) the biosolids meet:
Table 1 Ceiling Contaminant Concentrations: ] Table 3 Contaminant Concentrations: X
o  Submit analytical results to demonstrate eligibility for and compliance with the quality criteria specified in the General
Permit. See attached semmary.
e  Submit PCB and TCLP analytical results that are [ess five years old. See attached.

D. PATHOGEN REDUCTION LEVEL ACHIEVED: Indicate alternative used to achieve the pathogen reduction. For Clasg
A, Alternatives 5 and 6; for Class B, Alternatives 2 and 3, list the specific Process to Further Reduce Pathogens (PFRP) or
Process to Significanily Reduce Pathogens (PSRP).

Class A: ] Alternative 1 [] Aiternative 2 [] Alternative 3
] Alternative 4 ] Alternative 5 [} Alternative 6
(List PFRP) (List Eq. PFRP)

Class B: ] Alternative 1 b4 Alternative 2 Lime stabilization [ ] Alternative 3
(List PSRP) (List Eq. PSRP)

Provide a detailed description of the pathogen treatment process. Atlach Iaboratory analytical andfer process monitoring results,

as appropriate, that demonstrate pathogen reduction is being achieved:

Sufficient lime kiln dust is mixed with the dewatered cake in a pug mill to raise the pH of the biosolids to 12 or higher
after 2 hours of contact. Process monitoring vesults attached,

CN-XXXX Page 1 of 2 RDA 2366




NOTICE OF INTENT (NOI) for Land Application of Non-Exceptional Quality Biosolids

E. VECTORATTRACTION REDUCTION LEVEL ACHIEVED: Indicate the option used to achieve the vector attraction

reduction.
[] Option 1 [] Option 2 [1 option 3 (] Option 4
[] option 5 Xl Option 6 [] Option 7 (] Option 8

If one of the vector attraction reduction Options 1 - 5 is selected, do the biosolids meet Class A pathogen reduction requirements
prior to or at the same time as meeting the vector attraction reduction requirements?
[] Yes X No
Provide a detailed description of the vector attraction reduction treatment process. Aitach laboratory analytical and/or process
monitoring results, as appropriate, that demonstrate vector attraction reduction is being achieved:
Sufficient lime kiln dust (LKD) is mixed with the dewatered cake in a pug mill to raise the pH of the biosolids to 12 or
higher for 2 hours and without adding additional LKD the pH is maintained at 11.5 or higher for an additional 22
hours. Process monitoring results attached.

F. If one of the vector attraction reduction Options 1 - 8 above was not performed, indicate how the vector attraction reduction
will be performed on the field as part of the land application process:
[]1 Option 9 (Subsurface Injection) [C] Option 10 (Incorporation)

G. SAMPLING PLAN: Include a detailed copy of the biosolids sampling plan as specified in the instructions. The sampling
plan must address sampling protocols for contaminants, pathogen reduction, and vector attraction reduction quality criteria.
See attached.

H. LAND APPLICATION AREA(s): Include a list of land application area(s) that will be used for disposal of biosolids. Attach
a detailed map showing appropriate buffers in accordance with section 3.2. Site map attached. (add additional pages if

necessary)
Area Number | Avea (acres) | Application Rate (tons/acre) per section Latitude Longitude
(decimal) (decimal)
Roger 19.618 total / | 4.59 DT / Acre for Wheat 36.49974 -82.16687

Morrison Site | 9.176 usable | 2.30 DT / Acre for Soybean/Millet

I. CERTIFICATION: I certify, under penalty of law, that contaminant concentrations in the biosolids, pathogen reduction,
vector attraction reduction, and other quality criteria of the biosolids stated in the regulations have been met or, if appropriate,
will be met prior to land application of biosolids. I further certify that other information in this document and all attachments
were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
properly gathered and evaluated the information submitted. Based on my own knowledge as well as the inquiry of the person(s)
who manage the system, or those directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted, to the best of
my knowledge and belicf, is true, accurate and complete. 1 further acknowledge that the facility or generator of biosolids
described above is eligible for coverage under TDEC’s General Permit for the Land Application of Biosolids. Tam aware that
there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including possibility of fines and imprisonment for knowing
violations. As specified in Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-16-702(a)(4), this declaration is made under penalty of

perjury.

Name: Matthew Dake Title: Project Manager
Signature: ML{T EL}ﬁ/L‘-/

Telephone: (423)989-5570 Date Signed: September 30, 2015

NOTE: In evaluating NOI forms, TDEC may request additional information to complete its review to determine the eligibility for
coverage under TDEC’s General Permit.

Submit the original completed and signed form to Water. Permits(@tn.gov or:
Biosolids NOI Processing - Division of Water Resources
William R. Snodgrass - Tennessce Tower, 312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 11th Floor
CN-XXXX Nashville, TN 37243-1102 RDA 2366




Agronomic Rate Calculation Worksheet

Blosolids Analysis DRY WT Units
Total Kieldah! Nitrogen (TKN) 18500 mg/kg
Ammonium nitrogen, (NH4-H) 4880 mg/kg
Nitrate plus Nitrite Nitrogen, (NO3-N + NO2-N) 6.18 mg/kg
Ccrop Type Wheat {See Table 4) 60 | Ib Nracreryear

To converi milligram per kilogram to pounds per ton muitiply by  0.002

Calcutated Units
1. Available nitrogen from biosolids

&, Niteate plus Nittite nitrogen (NOs:N '+ NO:N) : l i;_.Ibé{(&ﬁj

{ NOs-N + NOx-N mg/kg x 0.002)

Ibsiton

[ xKv) pius 1c)

[ Obtain Kv from Table 6 [ 0.50

Ibs!ton

f. Available or  fir rsa'year of applicati
{Mullipiy 1e by Fm Ior anaemblc OF aerob:c PrOCESs.})
| Obtain Fm from Table 6 | 0.30

from blosolids. 43.06 . | ‘ibsiton

a, Sml lesi resulls of background mlmgen in smi Default - Experience
b. Or, Estimate of available nifrogen from previous biosolids applications

(if estimate, aftach explanation of how estimated.)

3. Nitrogen supplled rrom other sourc o R
& ; zets (if appropriate)
b Numgen from rmgat[on water (|f appmpnale)

0 Ibs/acre
E | Ibsiacte”

Ibsfacre

-} Ibslacre

4, Tolafnltogenav&ilabtefromexistm Isiacre.

Add 2 and 3e

5. Total nltrog n‘requireme tof : ]lb_s!acre .

Ohtain informatcon rrom Table 4 or agricultural extension

agents or other agronomy professional

6. Supplemental witrogen rieeded from biosolid
(Subtract 4 from 5)

. tonsfacre]

7. Agroromié oading s
(Divide 6 by 1g)




Agronomic Rate Calculation Worksheet

Biosolids Analysis DRY WT Unifs
Tota! Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) 18500 mg/kg
Ammonium nitrogen, (NH4-H) 4880 mg/kg
Nilrate plus Nitrite Nitrogen, (NO3-N + NO2-N) 6.18 mg/kg
Crop Type Soybean/Millet Hay (See Tabled) | 30 I Ib Nfacrefyear

To convert milligram per kilogram to pounds per ton multiply by  0.002

Calculated Units

1. Available mtrogen from biosollds

(NH4-N (mg!kg) x 0. 002] .

001236 .| ibsiton -

‘c. Nitrate plus Nitrite nitroger (NO3-N + NOz-N).
{ NOs-N + NO»N mg/kg X 0.002)

. Total avaifable inorganic nitrog
[ 1b 2 Kv) plus 1c)
| obtain Kv from Table 6 0.50

(Mulliply 1e by Fm for anaeroblc or aerobic process.)
| Obtain Fm from Table 6 0.30

g Fotal nitrogen ave:lab!e from biosohd
(Add 1d and 1)

a. So:l test results of backgmund mimgen in so:l Default - Experience
b. Or, Estimate of available nitrogen from previous biosolids applications
{if estimate, attach explanation of how estimated.}

3. Nitrogen supplied !l_’OI'n olher sources_._

lbslacre__
: Ibsfacre

Oblam mformatlon from Table 4 or agricultural extension
agents or other agronomy professional

6 Supplemetalifogen esded fom biasolidt
{Subtract 4 from 5)

7. Agroncimic loading rate -
(Pivide 6 by 1g)

i _féﬁé{éé'r_‘e]




Roger Morrison
106 Pleasant Grove Rd
Bluff City, Tennessee 37618
(423) 366-0031

September 25, 2015

Mr. Robert Tipton

Environmental Assistance Center

Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation
2305 Silverdale Road

Johnson City, Tennessee 37601-2162

RE: Land Application of Municipal Biosolids
Permission to Apply Biosolids — Roger Morrison Property
Bristol STP #2, NPDES Permit #TN002353 1, Sullivan County

Dear Mr. Tipton:

The purpose of this letter is to notify you I have given the City of Bristol permission to apply
alkaline stabilized biosolids to my properties located Deer Run PVT Drive Bristol, Tennessee. 1
understand site restrictions associated with land application of biosolids. Please contact me if you
have questions.

Sincerely,

Lo I

Roger Morrison



2790 Whitten Road, Memphis, THN 28133
Main 901.213.2400 @ Fax 901.213.2440

CANALYTICAL www.waypointanalytical.com

812712015

Severn Trent Environmental Services
Mr. Mark Kalkwarf

578 Beaver Creek Rd.

Bluff City, TN, 37618-1220

Ref:  Analytical Testing
Lab Report Number: 15-226-0288
Client Project Description: Bristol WWTP - 503 Biosolids
Project #19818

Dear Mr. Mark Kalkwarf:
Waypoint Analytical, Inc. received sample(s) on 8/14/2015 for the analyses presented in the following report.

The above referenced project has been analyzed per your instructions. The analyses were performed in
accordance with the applicable analytical method.

The analytical data has been validated using standard quality control measures performed as required by the
analytical method. Quality Assurance, method validations, instrumentation maintenance and calibration for ail
parameters (NELAP and non-NELAP) were performed in accordance with guidelines established by the USEPA
(including 40 CFR 136 Method Update Rule May 2012) and NELAC unless otherwise indicated. Any parameter
for which the laboratory is not officially NELAP accredited is indicated by a '~' symbol. These are notincluded in
the scope because NELAP accreditation is either not available or has not been applied for. Additional
certifications may be heldfare available for parameters, where NELAP accreditation is not required or applicable.
A full list of certifications is available upon request.

Certain parameters {chlorine, pH, dissolved oxygen, sulfite...} are required to be analyzed within 15 minutes of
sampling. Usually, but not always, any field parameter analyzed at the laboratory is outside of this holding time.
Refer to sample analysis time for confirmation of holding time compliance.

The results are shown on the attached Report of Analysis(s). Results for solid matrices are reported on an as-
received basis unless otherwise indicated. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and relates only to
the samples included in this report.

Piease do not hesitate to contact me or client services if you have any questions or need additional information.

Landild ¥. Howar

Randy Thomas
Project Manager

Laboratory's liability in any claim relaling to analyses performed shall be limited to, at laboralory’s option, repealing the
analysis in question at laboratory’s expense, or the refund of the charges paid for performance of said analysis.

Alabama #40750 Louisiana  RO4015 VA NELAP H460181 Texas #T104704180-11-6 Arkansas #88-0550

Mississippi California #2904 NC #415 Oklahoma #9311 Virginia  #00106

Kentucky #90047 Tennessee HTN02027 EPA HTNO0O12 Kentucky UST #41 Kansas WE-10396
T




2780 Whitten Road, Memphis, TH 38133
Main 901.213.2400 °® fax 901.213.2440
vaww.waypoinianalytical.com

ANALYTICAL
06374

Severn Trent Environmental Services
Mr. Mark Kalkwarf

578 Beaver Creek Rd.

Biuff City , TN 37618-1220

Report Date : 08/27/2015

Project Bristol WWTP - 503 Bicsofids Received : 8/14/2015

Information : Project #19818

Report Number ; 15-226-0288 REPORT OF ANALYSTS
lasbNo: 97374 Matrix: Solids
Sample 1D : 503 Biosolids Sampled: 8/13/2015 10:51
Test Resuits Units MaL DF Date / Time By Analytical
Analyzed Method
% Moisture 67.6 % 0.100 1 08/19/15 14:41 IR 2540G-2011
Ammonia Nitrogen 4880 mg/Kg - dry 771 1 08/25/15 11:00 CLP 4500NH3C-2011
Nitrate {NO3-N} <3.09 mg/Ky - dry 3.09 1 08/21/1505:05 CGC 9056
Nitrite (NO2-N} <3.00 mafKg - dry 3.00 1 08/21/1505:05 CGC 9056
Total Saolids 32.4 % 0.100 1 08/19/15 14:41 CIR  2540G-2011
Total Kjeldah! Nitragen 18500 mg/Kg - dry 386 5 08/24/1515:24 CLP 4500NORGD-2011
Total Phosphorus 4690 mgfKg - dry 772 50 08/18/15 09:50 KM2  4500PE-2011
Total Arsenic 5.12 mg/Kg - dry 3.09 1 O8/17/1520:39 BKN 60108
Total Cadmium 0.614 mg/Kg - dry 0.309 1 08/17/1520:39 BKN 60108
Total Chromium 30.6 mg/Kg - dry 0.771 1 08/17/15 20:35 BKN 60108
Total Copper 137 mg/Kg - dry 0.772 1 08/17/15 20:3% BKN 60108
“otat Lead 13.0 mo/Kg - diy 0,925 1 08/17/15 20:39 BKN 60108
Mercury (Total) 0.240 myfKg - dry 0.0410 1 08/15/1521:03 KKM 7471A
Total Molybdenur 4.72 mg/Kg - dry 0.771 1 08/17/1520:39 BKN 60108
Tota! Nickel 17.9 mg/Kg - dry 0.771 1 08/17/15 20:39 BKN 60108
Total Setenium <3.09 mg/Kg - dry 3.09 1 08/17/1520:39 BKN 60108
Total Zinc 269 mg/Kg - dry 1.54 1 08/17/15 20:39 BKN 60108
Neutralizing Value {(%CCE) 34.3 % 0.0 1 08/21/1512:51 AYG  AOAC 1.1.04 ~

Qualifiers/ DE
Definitions

Dilution Factor

3

. e r s
Dane 2ol 4

MQL

Method Quantitation Limit



2790 Whitten Road, Memphis, TN 38133
Main 801.213.2400 ° Fax 203.213.2440

ANALYTICAL wwwawvaypointanalytical.com

Cooler Receipt Form
Customer Number: 06374
Customer Name: Severn Trent Environmental Services
Report Number:  15-226-0288
Shipping Method

@ Fed Ex () US Postal () Lab () Other : [

() uPs () Client () Courier Thermometer {D: 3#8

Shipping containerfcooler uncompromised? @ Yes (O No

Number of coolers received T

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? () Yes () No €& Not Required
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? () Yes () No € Not Required
Chain of Custody (COC) present? @ VYes {O No

COC agrees with sample label(s)? €@ Yes {) No

COC properly completed @ Yes () No

Samples in proper containers? @ Yes () No

Sample containers intact? € Yes () Ne

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? & ves () No

All samples received within holding time? @ Yes () No

Cooler temperature in compliance? @ Yes {) No

Cooler/Samples arrived at the laboratory onice. @ Yes () No

Samples were considered acceptable as cooling
process had begun.

Water - Sample containers properly preserved () Yes (O No @ NA
Water - VOA vials free of headspace (D Yes () No © NA
Trip Blanks received with VOAs () Yes () No @ N
Soil VOA method 5035 — compliance criteria met () Yes {0 No & NA
[ High concentration container (48 hr) | Low concentration EnCore samplers (48 hr)

[ High concentration pre-weighed (methanol -14 d) [ Low conc pre-weighed vials (Sod Bis -14 d)

Special precautions or instructions included? {) Yes © No

Comments;

Any regulatory non-compliance issues will be recorded on non-compliance report.

Signature: [Cody Gardner |  Date & Time: 08/14/2015 13:25:54 |

Pags 3ofd
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= ¢ Environmenial Testing & Consuliing, Inc.

WS ICmRTENS €om 2780 Vimitten Foad Marehis, Teonosseq 38133 (501) 2132400 Fox(201) 2132440
. A Laboralery Managemant Padoer

4/28/2014

Severn Trent Environmontal Services
Mr. Mark Kalkwarf

578 Beaver Creek Rd.

Bluff Gity, TN, 37618-1220

Ref:  Analylical Testing
ETC Report Number: 14-101-0254
Client Project Description: Bristol WWTP - 503 Biosolids
Projaect #19327
Project Numbsei: Bristol WWTP - 503 Biosolids

Dear Mr. Mark Kalkwari:

Environmental Testing and Gonsulting, Inc. received sample(s) on 4/11/2014 for the analyses presented in the
following repaort.

The above reforenced project has been analyzed per your Instructions. The analysos ware performed in
accordance wilh the appticable analyiical method.

The analylical data has been validated using standard quality control measures performed as required by the
analytical method. Quality Assurance, method validations, instrumentation maintenance and calibration for all
paramelers (NELAP and non-NELAP} were performed In accordance with guidelines established by the USEPA
(including 40 GFR 136 Methad Update Rule May 2012) and NELAC unless otherwise indlcated. Any parameter
for which the taboraltory is not officially NELAP accredited Is indicated by a *~' symbol. Thess are not includad In
the scope because NELAP accreditation is either not available or has not baen applied for. Additional
certificalions may be held/are availabls for paramefers, where NELAP accredilation is not required or applicable,
A full list of certifications is avaitable upon request.

Per EPA Methods Updaie Rule {May 2012), all methods from Standard Maihods for the Examination of Waler
and Wastewaler are reported lo include the year of approval.

The results are shown on the attached Report of Analysis(s). Results for solid malrices are reported on an as-
received basis unless otherwise indicated. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and relafas only to
the samples Included in this reporl.

Please do not hesitate 1o contact me or clienl services If you have any questions or nesd additional information.

Sincerely,
Rendill H. Yowar

Randy Thomas
Project Manager

Laboralorys liability In any ¢lalm relaling to analyses performed shall be limited to, at laboratory's option, repealing the
analysis in question at laboralory’s expenss, or the refund of the charges paid for performance of sald analys’s.

Alabama #40750 lovislana  H04015 VA NELAP #460181 Texas HTE04704180-11-6 Arkansas #HBR-D650
Pississtppl California #2904 NC 415 Oklahoma #9311 Virginia  §00106
Kentucky #90047 Tennessee ATNG2027 EPA HTHOO012 Kentucky UST #41 Kansas  HE-10396

Page 1 of 10



— W Environmental Testing & CONSUITIN(,, Inc.

weseltmemphis com 2?&0\:h¥€!en Rvad I.Ln'phs Ternessea I513) {951) 213-2400 Fa'({E*Ji) 213 2440
A tatedalory Manageman] Partnes”

Client: Severn Trent Environmental Services CASE NARRATIVE
Project: Bristol WWTP - 503 Biosolids

Lab Report Number: 14-101-0254

Date; 4/28/2014

Separatory Funnel Exiraction 8081 Method 8W-3510C (8081)
Sample 94236 {Bristol WWTP}

QC Batch No: L196394
The weightivolume extracted was reduced during the extraction procedure due to the nature of the sample.

Reporting limits are factored for the sample size reduction,

Separatory Funne! Extraction Method SW-3510C {8270)

QO Batch No: L196329

The weight/volume extracted was reduced during the exlraction procedure due to the nalure of the sample.
Raporting limils are factored for the sample size reduction.

Ultrasonlc Extraction for PCB's Method SW-3546 (8082)

Sample 94237 (Bristol WWTP)

QG Batch No: L196152

The welght/volume extracted was reducad during the extraction procadure due to the nature of the sample,
Reporting limits are factored for (he sample size reduction.

Organochiorine Pesticides by GC (TCLP) Method SW-B0S1A (TCLP)

Sample 94236 (Bristol WWTP)

Analyte: Decachlorohiphenyl

QC Batich No: L196795
Surrogale(s) was flagged for recovery outside QG fimils in this project sample. This sample was re-
analyzed for verification, and/or dilution of target analyles. Batch QC samples {(msthod blank and
taboratory conlrol samples) all showed surrogates within QG limits.

Page 2 of 10



i elcmenmphis, com

06374

Severn Trent Environmental Services

Mr. Mark Kalkwarf
578 Beaver Creck Rd.
Bluff City , TN 37618-1220

W« Environmental Testing & Consulring, Inc.

270 Y wken Read

Project
Project

Memphiz, Tennassea 33133
‘Alaboralory Miragemenl Palnes

D:

{501) 213-240%

Bristo] WWTF - 503 Biosolids
Information : Project #19327

Fax ($01) 2132440

Report Date ; 04/28/2014
Recelved : 4/11/2014

Report Number : 14-101-0254 REPORT OF ANALYSIS

labNo: 94236 Matrix: Shrdge

Sample ID : Bristol WWVTP . Sompled: 4/8/2014 11:10
Test Resuits Units MQL DF Dale/Time By  Analylical

Analyzetl Wethod

TCLP Herhiclde ExtracUon Leachate 1 04/16/14 15:50 50 Sw-1311
TCLP Metals Extraction Leachate 1 04/i6fi4 15:50 SAY SW-1311
TCLP Pestidide Extraction Leachate 1 04/16/14 15:50 SA} SW-1311
TCLP SVOC Extraction Leachate 1 04/16/14 15:5¢ SAl SW-1311
TCLP VOC ZHE Extraction Leachate 1 04/16/14 16:02 S5A) SW-1311 (ZHE)
Analytical Method: 60108

Prep Method: 3005A Prep Batch{es): 1196322 Date/Time Prepped:  4/17/2014 10:30:00
Test Resulls Units MaL DF  pPate/Time By Analylical

Analyzed Batch

TCLP Arsenic <0,250 mgfi. 0.250 1 04/18/14 01:3F BKN L196434
TCLP Barium 0.38% mgfi. 0.250 1 04/18/14 01:31 BXN 1.196434
TCLP Cadmium <0.050 my/L 0.050 1 04718f14 01:31 BKN L196434
TCLP Chromlum <0(,100 mgfL 0.100 1 04/18/14 01331 BEN  L196434
TCLP Lead <{0,100 mgfl. 0.100 1 04/18/1413:22 ITR 196630
TCLP Selendum <0.500 mgfl 0.500 1 04/18/14 01:31 BXN 1196434
TCLP Sitver <0.050 mofL 0,050 1 04/18/14 01:31 BKN L196434
Qualifiersf * Qutside QC Emit DF Dilution Factor

Definitions I Recovery out of range MOL Method Quantitation Limit

Page 3 of 10



wervebememphils com 2180 VWniten Road tHamphis, Teancssee 39133 {#01) 2132400 Fox {901) 213-2440
‘A Laboratory Mansgamanl Pardnes™

06374

Severn Trent Environmental Services Project 1D : Report Date 1 04/28/2014
Mr. Mark Kalkwearf Project Bristol WWTP - 503 Blosolids Recelved : 4/11/2014
570 Beaver Creek Rd. Information : Project #19327

Bluff City » TN 37618-1220

Report Number ; 14-101-0254 REFPORY OF ANALYSIS
lebNo; 94236 Matrix: Sludge
Sample ID : Bristo] WWTP Sampled: 4/8/2014 11110

Analytical Method: 7470A

Prep Mathod: 7470A Prep Batchifes): L196468 Date/Time Prepped:  4/18/2014 09:00:00

Test Resulls Units MQL DF  Datel/Time By Analylical
Analyzad Balch

TCLP Mercury <0.0040 mgfl. 0.0840 1 04/18/14 15:10 IRS 1196527

Analytical Method: 8081A

Prep Method: 3510C frap Bateh{es): 1196394 Date/Time Prepped:  4/17/2014 15:40:00
Test Results Units naL DF  Bate/Tlme By Analylleal
Analyzed Balch
TCLP Endrin <0.008000 mgfl (.0068000 10 04/19/14 03;56 VIC 11956795
TCLP gamma-BHC <0,008000 mgfL 0.008000 10 04/19/14 03:56 VIC L19679%
TCLP Methoxychler <0.008000 g/l 0.608000 10 0471914 03:56 VIC  L196795
TCLF Toxaphene <0.06000 mo/L 0.06000 10 04/19/14 03:56 VIC L1967495
TCLP Chlordans <0.04000 g/l 0.04000 10 04/19/1403:56 VIC  L196795
TCLP Heptachor Epoxide <0,808000 mgfL 0.008000 10 04/19/1403:56 VIC 1196795
TCLP Heptathlor <0.008000 mgfL 0.602000 10 04/19/14 03:56 VIC  Li96795
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 34.08 * Limits: 36-116% 10 04/19/14 03:56 VIC £19579%
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 32.50 Umits: 25-123% 10 04/19/14 03:56  VIC L196795
Analytical Mcthod: 8I151A
Prep Method: 81514 Prep Batch{es): L196402 Date/Time Preppedt  4/17/2014 16:20:00
Test Resulls Units MQL DF  Date!/Timo By Analytlcal
Anatyzad Balch
TP 24D <0.0020 mgfL 0.0020 1 04/22/1420:46 VIC L197002
Qualitiers/ ¥ Qutside QT Hmit DF Ditution Factor
Defiritlons I Recovery out of range MQL  Method Quantitation Limit

Page 4 of 10



=« Environmental Testing & Consulring, Inc.

wery.elemamphis cont 2750 Vinllaa Road Meamphis, Tennessee 35133 (801) 213-2400
“A Leboralery M2aagement Padnes”
06374
Severn Trent Environmental Services Project 1D :
Mr. Mark Kalkwaif Project Bristol WAWTP - 503 Biosolids

578 Beaver Creek Rd.
Bluff City ; TN 37618-1220

Information : Project #1932%

Fo (301)213-2440

Report Dale @ 04/28/2014
Recelved : 4/11/2014

Report Number ; 14-101-0254 REFORT OF ANALYSIS
tabNo: 94236 Matrix: Sludge
Sample 1D : Bristol WiNTP Sampled: 4/8/2014 11:10
Analyticat Mathod: 8151A
Prep Mathod; 8151A Prep Batch{os): 1196402 Date/Time Prepped:  4/17/2014 16:20:00
Test Results Units MaL DF  Datel Tlme By Analylical
Analyzed Batch
TCLP 2,4,5-TP {Silvex) <0.0020 mg/L 0,0020 1 042214 20046 VIC  L197002
Surrogale: DCAA 88.94 Limits: 20-120% 1 04/22/14 20:46 VIC L157002
Analytical Method: 82608
Prep Method: 50308 Prep Batch{es): L196387 Data/Time Prepped:  4/17/2014 08:20:00
Test Rasults tnits MaL DF  Date/ Time By Analytical
Analyzed Batch
TCLP Benzene <0.0100 g/t 0100 1 04/17/44 17:2% SEB L196389
TCLP Carbon Tetrachtoride <0.0100 ma/fL 0,0100 1 (4/17/1417:29 SEB  L196389
TCLP Chlorobenzene <(,0100 moft 0.0100 1 0411714 17:2% S€8 1196389
TCLP Chlorofarm <0.0100 mgfL 0.0100 1 04/17/1417:29 SEB L195389
TCLP §,4-Dkhlorobznzene <0,0100 mg/L 0.0100 1 04/17/14 17:29 SEB 1186389
TCLP 1,2-Dichloroethane <0,0100 mofl 6.0100 1 04/17/14 17:29 SEB  L196389
TCLP 1,1-Dichigraethene <0.0100 mg/L 0.0100 1 04/14/14 17:29 SEB L196389
TCLP Methyl Ethyl Ketone (MEK) <0.200 mafL 0,200 1 04/17/14 17:29 SEB  L196389
TCLP Tetrachloroethene <0.0100 mg/L 0.0100 1 04/17/14 17:29 SEB 1196389
TCLP Trichloroethene <0,010) mgfL 0,0100 1 04/17/14 17:23 SER 1156389
TCLP Vinyl Chioride <0.0100 mafL 0.0100 1 04/1%/14 17:29 SEB 1196389
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorebenzens 117 LEmits: 71-137% 1L 04/17/14 17129 SEB L196289
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 86.8 Lirits: 70-128% 1 04/17/14 17:29 SEB 1196389
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorcethane - d4 126 {imits: 63-136% 1 04/17/14 17:29 SED L196389
Surogate: Toluene-d8 127 Limits: 70-130% i 04/17/14 17:29 SE8 196389
Qualifiers/ * Outside QT limit DF Difution Factor
Definittons Recovery out of range MQL  Method Quantitation Limit

Page 5 of 10



= W Environmental Testing & Consulring, Inc.

Wi elemsmehis.com

06374

Severn Trent Environmental Services

Mr. Mark Kalkwsarf
578 Beaver Creek Rd.
Bluff City , TN 37618-1220

Report Number : 14-105-0254

Lab Ne: 04236
Sample 1D : Bristol WWTP

2790 Whitten Road

Hemphits, Tesnossze 38133
‘A baboretory Managoma st Pastner”

Project ID :

Project
Information ! Project #19327

(901} 2132400

Bristol WWTP - 503 Biosolids

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Fax (§01) 213-2440

Report Date : 04/28/2014
Recelved : 4/11/2014

Makix: Studge
Sampled: 4872014 11:10

Analytical Method: 8270C
Prop Method: 3510C Prep Batch(es): L196329 Date/Time Prepped: 4172014 12:45:00
Tesl Resuils Units MaQL Date / Time By Analyiical
Analyzed Batch
TCLP 2-Methyiphenc] <0.100 mgfl 0.100 1 04/17/14 20:46 NFP L196488
TCLP 384 Mathylphencl 0.344 mgfL 0.200 i 04/17/1420:16 NFP 1196488
TCLP 2,4-Dinttrotoluene <{(,100 mg/L 0.100 1 04/17/14 20:16 NFP Li96488
TCLP Hexachlorobenzene <0.100 mg/L. 0.100 1 04/17f14 20:16 NFP  L196488
TCLP Hexachlorobutadiene <0.100 g/l 0.100 1 04717714 20:16 HNFP L196488
TCLP Hexachloreethane <0.100 mg/t 0,160 1 04/17/14 20016 NFP 1196488
TCLP Nitrobenzene <0.100 myfL 0.100 1 04/17/14 20:16 MNFP L156488
TCLF Pentachlorophenol <0.200 mgft 0.200 1 04/17/14 20:16 NFP . L196488
TCLP Pyridine <0140 mgflL 0.100 1 04/17/14 20:16 NFP 1196488
TCLP 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol <0,140 mafl 0100 1 04/17/114 20:16 NFP 196488
TCLP 2,4,6-Trichtoropheriol <0,100 mgfL 0.100 1 04f17/14 20:16 NFP  Li96488
Surrogate: TCLP 2,4,6-Tribromophenet 76.0 Limits: 40-125% 1 C4/17{14 20:16 HNFP |.196188
Surregate: TCLP 2-Fluorchiphenyl 52.5 Lirnits: 38-107% 1 04/17/14 20:16 NFP 1.196488
Surrogate: TCLP 2-Fluorephenol 27.3 Limits: 20-110% 1 04/17/14 20:16 NFP 1196488
Swrrogate: TCLP 4-Terphenyl-di4 75,0 Limits: 33-122% 1 041714 20116 NFP 1196488
Surrcgate; TCLP Nitrobenzene-dS 535 Limits: 29-110% 1 04/17/14 20:16  Nip 1196488
Suregate: TCLP Phenol-dé 20.1 Limits: 10-115% 1 04/17/14 20:16 NFp 1196488
Qualitlersf * Outslde QC mit bF Dilution Facior
Definitions i Recovery out of range ML tethod Quantitation [imit

Page 6 of 10



| = U Environmental Testing & Consulring, Inc.

wiw.elememphis com 2750 Vhitlen Road Wernphis, Teanassez 38133 (801} 213-2400 Fax (301} 213-2440
*Alaboralay Kanagatndnt Partaer”
06374
Severn Trent Environmental Services Project ID : Report Pate : 04/28/2014
Mr. Mark Kalkwarf Project Bristol WWTP - 503 Biosolids Received ; 4/11/2014

578 Beaver Creek Rd. Information @ Project #19327

Bt City , TN 37618-1220

Report Number : 14-101-0254 REPORT OF ANALYSIS
LebNo: 94237 Matiix: Solfds
Sample ID 1 Bristo] WWTP Sampled: 4/6/2014 11:10
Test Resulls Unlts KaL DF  Date/Time By Analytleat
Analyzed #ethod
% Moisture 70.8 % 0.100 1 047i5/14 11:45 ALP  2540G-2011
Ammonia Nitrogen 1030 mg/Ka - dry 85.6 1 04/18/14 10:30 CLP 4500NH3C-2011
pH 12,3 Sdk 1 0421714 12:00 JHi 90450
Total Scfids 29,2 % 0.010 1 04/15/14 11:45 ALP 2540G-2011
Total Kjeldahi Nitrogen 37700 mofig - dry 85.6 1 04/18/14 08:35 CLP 4500NH3D-2011
Total Phosphorus 5210 mo/Kg - diy 856 50 04/16/14 08:30 TKM 4500PE-2011
Total Arsenic 5.80 mafKg - dry 1.71 1 D4/17/14 06:55 DKM 60108
Total Cadmium 1,05 mgfKg - diy 0.342 t 04/17/14 06:55 BKN 60108
Total Chromium i8.9 mgfKg - dry 0.856 1 04/17/14 06:55 BKN 60108
Total Copper 78.1 mg/Kg - dry 0.856 1 04717/14 06:55 BKN 60108
TFotal Mercury 0,113 my/Kg - dry 0.0455 I 04/17/14 15:43 RS 7471A
Total Molybdenum <8.56 myf¥g - dry 8.56 10 04/18/14 12:01 TR 60108
Total Nicke 13.4 mg/Kg - dry 0.856 1 04/17/14 06:55 BKN 60108
Total Sefenlum <34.2 ma/Kg - dry 34.2 10 04/18/14 12:01 JTR 60108
Tatal Zinc 177 mo/Kg - dry 171 1 04/17/14 06:55 BKN 50108
Soluble Potassium (as K20) <0719 % - dry 0.719 1 04/16/14 11:30 JH! (OAC 2.5.07(10C
Total Nitrogen 3.11 % - dry 0.03 I 04/17/14 69:29 jhl  AOAC24.02 ~
Phosphorus (as P205) <0.3 % - dry 03 1 04/17/14 05:00 JHE AOAC 2,3.02 ~
MNeutralizing Value (S6CCE) 42,7 % 0.1 I 04/18/14 12:29 JHI ADACIL.1.04 ~
Qualifiers/ ¥ Qutslde QC Fimit DF Dilution Factor
Definitlons

MQl, Hethod Quantitation Limit

Page 7 of 10



=04 Environmental Testing & Consulring, Inc.

winv.elememphis.com 2760 Yitelen Road

06374
Severn Trent Environmenta! Services
Mr. Mark Kalkwarf

578 Beaver Creek Rd.
Bluff City , TN 37618-1220

Memgigs, Tennesseo 30133 {931) 213-2400 Fax (901} 2132440

“A Labotalny Managament Parre’

Report Dato 1 04/26/2014
Recelved : 4/11/2014

Project 1D :
Project Bristol WWTP - 503 Blosolids
Information : Project #19327

Report Number ;: 14-101-0254 REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Lab No ¢ 94237 Matrix: Solids
Sample 1D : Bristof WWTe Sampled: 4/8/2014 11;:10
Analytical Method: 8082
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch{es): 1196152 bate/Thme Preppeds  4/16/2014 09:30:00
Test Resulls Unlis HaL DF  Datef!Time By Analytlcal
Analyzed Balch
Aroclor 1016 <0,293 ma/Kg - dry 0.293 I 04f18/14 22:58 VIC 1196649
Aroclor 1221 (1293 mg/fKg - dry 0.293 1 04/18/14 22:58 VIC 1198649
Aroclor 1232 <0,293 mafKg - diy 0,293 1 04/18/14 22:58 VIC  LI96649
Aroclor 1242 <{0,293 mgfKyg - dry 0,293 1 (/1814 22:58 VIC L156649
Arocior 1248 <0,293 mgfKg - dry 0.293 { 04/18/14 22:58 VIC Li96649
Aroclor (254 <(,293 mg/Kg - dry 0.293 1 047/18/i4 22;58 VIC L136649
Aroclor 1260 <0.293 mg/Kg - dry 0.293 1 04/18/14 22:58 VIC L196649
Sumogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 42.6 Limits: 25-125% 1 04f18/14 22:58 VIC L196649
Swurogate: Tetrachloro-mxylene 42.2 Limits: 25-125% I 04718114 22:58 VIC L196649
Qualifiers/ * OQutside QC it DF Dilation Facker
Definitlons I Recovery out of range MQL  Method Quantitation Limit

Page 8 of 10



="« Environmental Testing & Consulring, Inc.

wwaeleme rphis.com 2120 Whitten Road Memphls, Ternesses 38133

{E01) 213-2400

“Atsbgrelory ansgement Parnie

Coolar Recelpt Form

Customer Number: 06374
Customer Name:  Severn Trent Environmenta) Services
Report Number:  14-161-0254

Shipping Method

(OFedEx O UPS (O USPostall) Client @ Lab

Fox (901) 213-2440

(O Courer () Other:]

Shipping container/cooler uncompromised? @ Yes (O No

Custedy seals intact on shipping container/cooler? (O Yes (O No @ Not Required
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? () Yes () No & Not Required
Chain of Custody (COC) present? @& Yes (3 No

COC agrees with sample label(s)? @ vos (O No

COC properly completed © Yos (O Neo

Samples in proper containers? @ Yes () No

Sample containers intact? © Yes O No

Sufficlent sample volume for indicated test(s)? @ Yes (O No

All samples received wilhin holding time? @ Yes () No

Cooler temperalure in compliance? @ Yes () No

Cooler/Samples arrived at the laboratory onfce, @ Yes (O No

Samples were considered acceptahble as cooling

process had bagun.

Water - Sample containers properly preserved (O Yes (O No @ NA

Water - VOA vials free of headspace (O Yes () No & N

Trip Blanks recelved with VOAs O Yes QO No @ N

Soil VOA method 5035 — compliance criteriamet () Yes O No @ NA

[~ High concentralion container (48 hr)

[ Low concentration EnCore samplers (48 hr)

[~ High concentration pre-weighed {methanol -14 d) [ Low canc pre-waighed vials (Sod Bls -14 d)

Special precautions or instructions included? O Yes

€ No

Comments:

Any regulatory non-compliance Issues will be recorded on non-compliance repori,

Signature: Rebekah Ross ]

Date & Time: 04/11/2014 12:12:18 '}

Page 9 of 10
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City of Bristol TN WWTP

STt ]
S Biosolids pH
SW-846, Meihod 9040B — pH Eleclrometric Measurement
Jan. 95 Revision 2
ilna!ysls Dato: 6]_, ‘[f"{ . Aunalysl: g&, e ,;:’": /71? {5 - B “
Slope: (92-102%) lwﬁfg&“ Slopo Acceptahle? Wes [CINo Check Standard Acceptablo?, [$¥es No - [(+-0.
WV ] T ;
Sample Colleetion Goilection Collector Welght Analysis TTpH _Temp. Adj.
|[] Data Time Initials (yrams) Time {511 pH {s.u.
Standard #1, pH 7.0 L 7 7 N
Standard #2, pH 10.0
Standard #3, pH 13.0
Check Std., pH 12.0
Buifers Fresh? (Circle) _{@/ No - o
’ - e . 3.
Infial p1 17118 | 735 e | = 4:37 | avte |1aa (4]
20 . ' .
2 our . VY }/n ——1iog | 90,0 1. IV, I
24 hour - _ \V A 4 1 QO&? /gr@ }9‘1;!
Comments: ) )
Analysis Date: C} wal 5 : Analyst: <5, ¢ %,./ﬂﬁ o
Slopo: (92-102%) !aﬂﬁ/lu't.‘i Slope Acceptable? [ Yes Flo Check Standard Acceptable? [Ef¥es [[INo (+/-0.1su)
P '
SampleW’ Collectlon *| Collection | Collector Weight Analysis Sample pH Temp, Ad).
_ D m’f-" Date Time Initials {grams) Time Temp {°C} {8.41.) pl_{ (s}
Standard #1, pH 7.0 ' 70 '
Standard #2, pH 10.0 ib,v
Standard #3, pH 13.0 : /4,0
Galibralion Chock, pH 12.0 2,0 |-
Bulfers Fresh? (Circle) Yos No )
" S AN, .
Initial pH 9815 gt | 3§ 4 20 »#%?7‘(/} W L f R lz__Lf e
' i 20 "o
2 hour 1 ;| N7 Ny 4 @_nm*‘% e b/l 1B |
24 hour \ v v 2 D N 9 | bl
Gomtnants: _ . : ]
NOTES;

Gorrection Factor = 0.03 X {Temp - 25)
Temp Adj pH := pH +- Correclion Faclor

Sesvedn Treat Ervironmealad Servioss, Ing,  {Credled 1126410)




Blosolids pH

SW-846, Molhod 90408 —pH Electromelric Measuremant

Jan. 95 Revision 2

City of Bristol TN WWTP

~;'._-‘T3°ifect!op Factor = 0.03 X (Temp - 25)
: ??‘P Adj pH = pH #- Correclion Faclor

3 S‘“ﬁ-’mﬁﬁmﬁla Savions, Ine.  {Created 1728715)

o SR
3 _Analyslsﬂate: Q"?)'“‘?/ . Analyst: Ei’i‘,f ﬁf}‘f'@f 7 '
slope: (92-102%)"2%6:93. Slope Acceptable? []Yes m Check Standard Acceptahls? IE'?es_ Cito {+-0.1su)

T Collection | Gollection Gollector Weight Analysis Samplo pH | Tomp. Adl.
4 1D Date Time initlals {arams}) Time Yemp {°C) {5.11) pH (st
[standard #1, pH 7.0 20
B -
| standard #2, pH 100 /8.0

 Standard #3, 1 130 4.0
Check Std, pH 129 2.0
Bufess Fresh? (Gircle) @ No ]
sl pH AR T T N R AN Y S Y )
20 i J % )
4 \V 20 | 190 | 18,1 {19
e S A5 o e Tltec
Slope Acceplable? [1Yes [dNo Chack Standard Acceptable? 4 Ves [INo (+-0.1su)
Sample ). A/t Collection [ Goflectlon Callector Weight Analysls Sample pH Temp. Ad).
[1] WA“J@ Dale Time . Initials - rains) Time Tenp (°C) {8.1) pH {s.0.)
2,0 o
. jou
Standard #3, pH 13.0 13,0
Caliration Check, pH 12.0 I, 0
Butfers Fresh? (Circle) Fesx No |
a-d45] Gip | SY | Zag | 309 | |12l
) S 20 -
/. Jod0 | Ao | 14\ | RO
— 1 Y oy 20 ] g
| Yhour B\ A it | 2.0 [N [



City of Bristol TN WWTP
Biosolids pH

SIA-846, Method 90408 -~ pH Electromalric Measurement
Jan, 95 Revision 2

Aualysls Date: G 2. /5" oy Analyst: 29,9, —
Slope: (92-102%) }gg;g; i Slope Acceplable? “Bfes HNP Check Standard Acceptable? Bl Yes [INo (+/-0.1su)
Samp]: O Collectton | Collection | Coflector Welght | Anaiysis Sample pH | Temp.Ad].
1D Date Time Initlals {grams) Time | Temp{°C) {s.41) pH (s.51)
Standard #1, pH 7.0 20
Standard #2, pH 100 ' . 0.7
Standard #3, pH 13.0 . _ ) /3.
Chock Std., pH 12.0 L 4.2
WBuifers Frosh? {Circle} @ No )
Inltal pH; G943l Bt | A D G L0 |43 |2
2 hour "/ l ] ] 2 iag |22, 3 /t?rﬂ, fa./
dbow . v | b P B N o7 )03 /3.2 1732.0
_Cominents: ) . v
Aualysis Date; G Do f 4 ‘ Analyst: /7/h . ]
Slope: (92-102%) fﬂ;{ Slope Acceplable? El/‘a’es [INo Chack Standard Accepfablo? M’es 1Mo (s-91su)
o Coficon” | Catetion [ Colestor | MU | Ale | remr0) |61 | witoa
Standard #, pH 7.0 § 2
Standard #2, pH 10.0 N7
‘Standard #3, pH 13.0 /32
Calibration Check, pH 120 ' [ !
Buffers Frosh? (Girclo) (Yeo No
Inital pH | G-9-/5 | :4d | pn 0 | Gipp Va0 | 1.4 112y
2 hour { 2 // 22 Qﬂﬁ /',? . :2 Iz !
|24 hour \L N2 WV 2 i3z /4.7 112 1/p.2 |
Commenis: ' -~ . —
NOTES:
Correclion Factor = 0,03 x {Temp - 25)
Temp Adj pH = pH +- Correclion Factor

i i
Savein Treal Epvionmenta Senices, I, (Created 1725715 |




City of Bristol TN WWTP
Biosolids pH

SW-846, Method 90408 - pH Electromelric Moasurement

Jan, 85 Reviston 2

pnalysls Date: G- G /5 Analyst: 4, 0 ,
Slope: (92-102%} Jo.2 4, Slope Acceplable? Eﬁ'es (o Chech Standard Acceplable? }Zi/Yes CdNo  (+-0.1s0) .
Sample Collestion | Collectien Collector Weight Analysls Sample pH Temp, Adj.
3] Date Time Inftials {yrams) Time Temp {°C) {s.1.) pH (8.0}
Standard #1, pH 7.0 7.2
Slandard #2, pH 10.0 /0,5
Slandard #3, pH 13.0 / 3.5 B
Check Sid., pH 12.0 /p?, 2 )
Buffers Fresh? (Circle) (Ves~ No il
Inlll pH Forlfeys | 7:87 | Mam D pGre | o | 425 | 1K L
20 . . .
2hor 1] 1] 22:38 | A3 1.3 1122
3 20 f [ 5
b v v 1 Py 1100 120 [ 12,0
Commeonts:
Analysls Date: Q{5 j 57 Analyst: 23,5 ’
Stope: (92:102%) |2 315, | Slope Acceptabte? [ Yes [ANo Check Standard Acceptablo? [}Yes [1No (+-0.1su)
Sample Gollection | Colieclion Collector Welght Analysls Sample pH Temp. Ad).
1D Date Time Inifials {trams} Time Tomp {°C} {s.11) pH{s.u)
| Slandard it pH 7.0 7.0
Standard #2, pH 10.0 /0,0
Stendard #3, pH 13,0 bl
Calibration Check, pH 12,0 . /2.2
| Buters Fresh? (Cirle (63 No
Iifaf pH . 151 T2 | tngr ;g P58 |\ 430 1742 | 291
2har [ | biss ldo.p | 103 | 15,2,
2w v v |2 %01 19y Ly | 20,4
Commonts;
NOTES:

Cosrection Factor = 0.03 x {Temp - 25)
Teap Adj pH = pH +- Gorrection Factor

S50 Vent Enonmentel Senvioes, o, (Creatad 1R26715)
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City of Bristol TN WWTP
Biosolids pH

Jan, 95 Revislon 2

SW-846, Method 90408 — pH Electrometric Measurement

Correction Factor = 0.03 x (Temp - 25)
Temp Adj pH = pH +- Cosrection Factor

Sevedn Tren Enviroomantal Services, Ino,  (Crestod 1725015)

1}

Analysis Dafe: (? N i Auayst: 32,49
Slope: (92-102%_}2:&-?‘(7 Slopo Acceplable? [l Yes [B/N Check Sfandard Acceplable? fdYes [INo (+-0.1su)
247 [ LY, .
Sample Coflection Colfectfon Collector " Weight Analysls Sample pH Temp, Adj.
1] Date Tine Initials _{grams) Tlme Temp {°C) (s.u} pH {s.1)
Standard #1, pH 7.0 2.2
Standard #2, pH 10.0 Jed.
Standard #3, pH 13.0 /7. e
Check Std,, pH12.0 s
Buffors Frosh? (Circle) | (Yed No
Initial pH Pt lef N Ti13 |09 0 |\ e 23 [ /4 118
y 20 .
2 howr / i 20 188 (.Y 1]
[ 24 hour v L[/ | 2 103 | )59 | 112 (1.5
Comments:
Analysts Date: & ~/4/. /7 | Analysts h
slopo: (92102%) 121 | stope Accep!ab!e? ClYes BANo Check Standard Acceptable? [ Yes [INo (s/-0:1s1)
P55 oY, 3
- Sample Collection Collection Collector Waight Analysis Sample pH Temp. Adj.
I Daie Time Initials {grams) Time Temp (°G) {s.u.} pH {s.1)
Standard #1, pH 7.0 ! 2.7
Standard #2, pH 10.0 /ﬂ) p)
Standard #3, pH 13.0 [£3.2
Calibration Check, pH 12.0 12 7
Buffers Fresh? (Gircle) (@ No
nila pH Gugess| Bigs | i |\ Fap (o) [[DY )3
’ 20
2hour I iy {209 Liny 42,3
94 hour J 1 s 20 56 | by 1423 1122
Comments:
NOTES:

e

I




§ Bevein TientEnvitonoepta Senvess, bos. (Gt —

SW.846, Methed 9340B -- pH Electroniatiic Measurement

Biosolids pH

Jan, 95 Revision 2

City of Bristol TN WWTP

 Analysts Du-’/ §-/5 P . nalst: .2 '
| Analysts | _ S . .
slope: (92-902%) 9,2, | Stove Acceplable? ﬁ&’es it Check Standard Acceptahle? fd'Yes [INo (+-0.4su)
> , :
r_ Sample Golleclion Golleciion Coflector Weight Analysls Sample pH Temp. Adj.
. D Date Time Inlilals {grams) Time Temp (°C) (5.1 pH (s}
Standerd #1,pH7.0 )
Standard #2, pH 10.0 D, ]
Standard #3, pH 13.0 /3.8
Check Sld., pH 12.0 ] YN
Bulfers Fresh? {Circle) @) No ) :
it pH 1541 923 | s | Fop luny | 13,3 | i2.2
' ‘ €0 C e
2hour ] } - 08P 0.0 | 1)1 }‘3‘{9
24 hour J W il 4;',9‘7/ /19,9 | j. ] | (30
Commsnis: -
Analysts Date: (;f..[(ft. / g Analyst: /] o
Slope: (92-402%) fA7 = {S!opeAcceptahle? HAYes [IHo Check Standard hdceptahie? [(AYes [INo {/-0.dsu)
Sample Coliection Gollaclion Coi]ector Wolyht Analysls Sample pH Temp, Adj.
D Date Time Initials farams} | Time Toup {°C) (5.1} pH (s..)
Slandard #1, pH 7.0 2.0
_{ Standard #2, pl110.0 /D )
Standard #13, pH 13.0 /30D
Callbration Check, pH 12.0 12,72
Buflers Frash? (Circle) Yo3 No -
hilal $ s s : ' 2, >
bl pH Qi) 4235 | Mg, ';’g Py | dfo |\ ML | [2:00
2hou f 2 &
e [ |/ ([_ 759 1908 122 109.0
D124 20 .
2hon. Jol b 1Y 7095 lapy 1423 119.9
NOTES:

?OIfBGﬁO!I Factor = 0,03 x (Temp - 25)
o Ad) pH = pH +1. Correction Faclor

’ } e




City of Bristol TN WWTP
Biosolids pH

SI4-846, Mothod 90408 -- pH Electrometric Measurement
Jan. 95 Rovision 2

Analysls Dato: g.19-~l5 ] Amalyst My
Eﬁpe: {92-102%) I"(Jl’gi?i! Slope Acceptable? [ 1Yes [ No Check Standard Acceptable? E#Yes [ 1o {+/-0.1su)
YA .
Samp[er 2 Collection | Collection | Collector Weight Analysls Sanmple pH Temp, Ad).
i Date Time Inltfals {arams) Time Tomp (°C) _ {5.41) pH (s.u.)
Standard #1, pH 7.0 . | 7.0 ‘
Stendard #2, pH 10.0 - 7y
Standard #3, pH 13.0 _ /3.2 L
Check Sid., pH 12.0 ’ [ 2.0
Buffers Frosh? (Clrele) @ No
fltial pH Ctffs1 9.2 | May 20 4:3/ Al [avd | )
' ¥ ' 20 . .
2hour ] / / /333 | Al 13.3 112,
24 hou g |1 v B Aggp | ny 1132 1104
Comments: . )
Analysls Date: 93 v/,j‘"i/ﬁ" Analyst: o ity
Slope: (92-102%) jﬁ‘i;f, Slape Acceptanle? [ 1¥es &ANo Check Standard Acceptalo? Yes LMo {+-0.1sv)
g3 4 '
Sampleg_ Collection Collectlon Collector Weight Analysts Sanple pH Tomp. Ad).
D Date . Hine Initials {rams) Time Tomp (°C) {s.\1) pH {s.01.)
Standard f¢1, pH 7.0 , 2
Standard #2, pH 10.0 2.0
Standard #3, pH 13.0 } B . /3.5
Calibration Check, pH 120 .3
Buffers Frash? (Circle} Yes, No _f
Intital pi Bes9e 1| 22 | ihon B o3 |l 4 b3 1420
2hour ] d{ D Vs laoy L s 22,9 |
20 '
Vi 146 od WS | e s
24 hour A4 e 7 Ny [1.0 .
Comments: ’ : — .
NOTES:

Correction Factor = 0,03 x (Temp - 25)
Temp Adj pH = pH +/- Correction Factor

Savem Tront Environmantad Servioss, Ine.  {Created 128015)



City of Bristol TN WWTP
Biosolids pH

SA-846, Method 90408 — pH Electromelric Measuremant -
Jan. 95 Rovislon 2

ﬁ-r mlysls Date: ,_Z" 2705 Analyst: P24,
B {npe (02 102%) ::;{fi{ sioprafcceplahla? [ Yes m Check Sfandard Acceptable? [Q’\"es LINo (+/-0.4su)

ZOHC) yor i

"Sample Collection [ Gollection [ Gollector Weight Analysls Sample pH Temp. Ad].

) Date Time fnitlals {arams) Time Temp (°C) {s..) pH {5.u.)
d 1, pH 7.0 . Y

#2,pH 10.0 /J o)
d #31 pH 13.0 - ‘ /36/?
8td, pH 120 /R.D
75 Fresh? {Clicle) Fes) No i
P-2045) 228 | sy ?g A Gy lalg Liad [ 14,0
1 | 2 fn - ;
1’ } SNVEYE !Q‘Q, 0.0 |1 p
v b 081 00,6 1 12.9 | 1.
e @22~/ Ayt g
2:102%) 'jf,g’ | Stopo Acceplable? [1Yes hdNo Chack Standard Acceptable? [@Yos [ No (+4-0.15u)
255 .
ample Collection Collacilon Gollactor Welght Analysls Sample pH Temp. Adj.
1D Dafe Thae Initials {arams) Time Temp (°C) {s.1.} pHi{sa)
1, pH 7.0 20
' DH 10.0 fglé
,pH 13,0 1 3.2
Check, pH 12.0 : /2.2

W (Cidle) | (Yos/ No
P05 o032 | sy 50 Feaf \aod | 12.4 gt

/ 2“ i3 | ig s | 1aa |1g.0
. Vi b | ¥ " B lan | 12,0 | i

;-,-"3310r 0.03 x {Temp - 26)
= PH #/- Correction Faclor

"5

00 Senioes, I, {Created 112015)




City of Bristol TN WWTP
Biosolids pH

SW-848, Method 20408 ~ pH Eleclrometric Measurement
Jan. 85 Revislon 2

Analysig Date: 4. 97T Analyst: 249,29 -
Slope: (82-102%) - }g’ﬁ‘ ?‘” Stope Acceptahle? [] Yes lﬁ_/No Check Standard Accoptablo? RdYes [INo {+-0.1st)
Sam;;?M Collection { Collection Collestor Weight - 'Analysls Sample pH Temp. Adj.
ID Date Time fnitlats {grams) Time Tenp(C) | (s0) pH {s41)
Slandard #1, pH 7.0 ' 1o R 2.2
Standard #2, pH 10.0 2 o0
Standard #3, pH 130 | /7D
Chock Sld, pH 12,0 _ N,
Buffers Frosh? (Circle) No B
Inltal pH G-23.051 9:5Y | M 20 G | 2l LW RN |
2 hour ] 20 //'Lf) /@? 3. 12
24 boue ) P 1 Pda | 2041 J2.l 112D
Comments:
Analysis Date: G- 2¢7 -/ 47 Aoalyst: 227,05 !
Slope: (92-102%) ;3%“3 Slope Acceptable? [ 1Ves #fHo Chieck Standard Acceplablo? A¥es CINo (a)-0.15)
g [ | o | o | [ [ ]
Standard #1, pH 7.0 o sz
Standard #2, pH 100 ¢ 12,5
Standard #3, pH 13.0 B /'3 2
 Calibration Check, pH 120 /D)
Buffers Fresh? (Circle) @) No .
Infial pH G2ipopy| Todis Ay 2 ?.,’2,4, 264 1 12,2 Y d,4
2 hour I } f 20 / f !@m !ﬂi ,j‘ / Lg;__' /QJO
24 hour B J J, \L 20 K @3" A0 |12 J@L i
Comments: —_
NOTES:

Correclion Factor = 0,03 x {Temp - 25)
Tomp Adj pH = pH +- Carrection Fector

Severn Trent Envbonmented Renicas, e, (Cresled 128115}




Bristol Biosolids Sampling Plan

Storage Pad Sampling

1.

Samples are collected bi-monthly (six per year), even number months, based on
work orders generated by the computerized maintenance management program.

Several samples are collected from different locations on the storage pad in a
one liter plastic container.

The samples are placed in a clean bucket and mixed to produce a composite
sample.

A 750 ml wide mouth glass container is filled with the composite, labeled, and
preserved by refrigeration.

The sample, along with a properly completed chain of custody, is transported to a
NELAC certified laboratory.

The sample is analyzed using approved methods for total metals: arsenic,
cadmium, chromium, copper, lead, mercury, molybdenum, nickel, selenium, and
zinc; ammonia nitrogen; nitrate; nitrite; total Kieldahl nitrogen; total phosphorus;
total solids; and neutralizing value (%CCE). Results are reported on a dry weight
basis.

Pathogen Reduction and Vector Attraction Reduction Sampling

1.

The beilt filter press operator grabs a sample in a disposal container after lime
kiln dust (LKD) addition and runs pH in the facility laboratory. The result is
recorded in the appropriate laboratory bound bench book. The sample is left on
the laboratory bench near the pH meter.

After two hours the operator runs another pH on the same sample and records
the resuit in the bench book. The sample is left on the laboratory bench near the
pH meter.

After an additional twenty-two hours the operator runs another pH on the same
sample and records the result in the bench book.

The sample is then discarded by adding it to the biosolids stream prior to the pug
mill.
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